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Schools and Districts 
 

 

What is the Point-In-Time 

(PIT) Count? 

The PIT Count is an annual survey that counts 

people experiencing homelessness in a 

specific area. 

Purpose: To capture a snapshot of 

homelessness in the community. 

When: Data collection from January 

22nd to February 7th, report where 

people were on January 29th. 

Importance: Informs federal funding for 

schools including support for homeless 

students under the McKinney-Vento Act. 

 

 
Who is counted? 

HUD's Definition of Literally Homeless 

HUD defines someone as "literally homeless" 

if they lack a stable place to sleep, 

including: 

Sleeping in places not intended for living 

(e.g., cars, parks, abandoned buildings). 

Residing in temporary shelters (e.g., 

homeless shelters, hotels/motels funded 

by charities or government). 

Moving from an emergency shelter or 

inadequate housing to a hospital or 

facility for less than 90 days. 

 

How can school districts and 

McKinney-Vento liaisons get 

involved in the PIT? 

Report Data: 

Directly enter data into the CountingUs app; or 

complete a simple spreadsheet. 

Attend training sessions and office hours for 

guidance. 

Advocate: 

Educate others about the importance of the PIT 

Count. 

Why participate in the PIT Count? 

Directly shapes federal funding for schools in 

your community, including support for homeless 

students under the McKinney-Vento Act, and 

influences available community resources. 

Understand local homeless youth demographics 

better. 

Support programs for homeless students and 

families. 

Identify and assist homeless students while 

respecting privacy. 

Shape youth-specific services with collected 

demographic data. 

 

 

 
What data is used, and how? 

All data collected for the count will be 

aggregated and will not violate FERPA. 

Individual or school-level data will not be 

displayed. 

Names do not have to be reported. Ages can be 

reported in age ranges. 

Not all MV students are reported. 

School staff can report the minimum data required 

to report. 

 
*Resource adapted from Rural Continuum of Care and Coos County ORCCA 



 
 

Contacts | PIT 2026 
 

Counties Lead Agency Contact Name/Email 

Baker, Grant, Union, 
Wallowa 

CCNO Rebekah Martin / rebekah@ccno.org 
Rochelle Hamilton / rochelle@ccno.org  

Clatsop CCA Merrill Mathre / 
mmathre@ccaservices.org  

Columbia CAT Heather Johnson / hjohnson@cat-
team.org  

Coos ORCCA Laura Hunter / lhunter@orcca.us  

Curry Brookings CORE 
Response 

Diana Carter / 
diana@brookingscoreresponse.org  

Douglas, Josephine UCAN Heyleigh Strempel / 
heyleigh.strempel@ucancap.org  

Hood River, Sherman, 
Wasco 

MCCAC Michael Bertram / 
mbertram@mccac.com  

Klamath, Lake KLCAS Crystal Rodriguez / crystalr@klcas.org  

Linn, Benton, Lincoln CSC Liesl Eckert / 
leckert@communityservices.us  
Dina Eldridge / 
deldridge@communityservices.us  

Malheur, Harney CinA Priscilla Garcia / priscilla@cina.team  

Tillamook CARE Inc.  Ken Thompson / kthompson@careinc.org  

Umatilla, Morrow, 
Gilliam, Wheeler 

CAPECO Claudia Limon / climon@capeco-
works.org  

Yamhill YCAP Amber Hansen-Moore / 
amberh@yamhillcap.org  

OR-505 Staff COC Shri Sharma / shri@caporegon.org  
Morgan Jessie / morgan@caporegon.org 
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